County Council of Howard County, Maryland

2016 Legislative Session	Legislative day #
RESOLUT	TION NO. <u>4</u> - 2016
Introduced by: Chairperson	at the request of the County Executive
A RESOLUTION confirming the appoint Sustainability Board.	ntment Kelly M. Hensing of to the Environmental
Introduced and read first time on January 4, 2	By order — Jessica Feldmark, Administrator to the County Council
Read for a second time and a public hearing held on	By order Jessica Feldmark, Administrator to the County Council
This Resolution was read the third time and was Adopte County Council on dermand, 2016.	Certified by Jessica Feldmark, Administrator to the County Council
	xisting language; TEXT IN SMALL CAPITALS indicates additions to y amendment; <u>Underlining</u> indicates material added by amendment.

1	WHEREAS, Section 404 of the Howard County Charter and Section 6.300 of the
2	Howard County Code provide for the County Executive to appoint and for the County Council to
3	confirm nominees to Howard County Boards and Commissions created by law; and
4	WHEREAS, Sections 6.339 and 6.600 of the Howard County Code, provide for a
5	Environmental Sustainability Board in Howard County; and
6	WHEREAS, the County Executive has proposed the appointment of Kelly M. Hensing
7	as a member of the Environmental Sustainability Board; and
8	WHEREAS, the County Council ratifies the County Executive's special trust and
9	confidence in the abilities of the nominee.
10	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Howard County,
11	Maryland this day of Zebruary 2016 that the following person is appointed as a
12	member of the Environmental Sustainability Board to serve from the passage of this Resolution
13	February 15, 2016 to February 15, 2021 or until a successor is appointed and confirmed:
14	Kelly M. Hensing
15	14204 Triadelphia Mill Road
16	Dayton, Maryland 21036

Kelly Marie Zimmer Hensing 14204 Triadelphia Mill Road Dayton, MD 21036

Owner & Operator of Hensing's Hilltop Acres

2010-Present

A pasture based farming operation located in Howard County. We currently raise Jersey cows, Katahdin Hair Sheep, Heritage pigs, Jersey cross beef steers, and several different kinds of laying chickens & waterfowl. We provide humanely raised, pastured meats to the community along with raw pet milk.

Leader of the Dayton 4-H Club

2013-Current

Volunteer position. Organizing monthly meetings, activities & fundraisers for the Dayton 4-H Club.

Stay-at-Home Mom

2001-current

We have 3 boys currently ages 15, 12 & 10. They attend Howard County schools and are active in sports & 4-H.

Office Manager of Animal Medical Hospital in Charlotte, NC

1998-2001

Managed employees, payroll, accounts receivable, accounts payable & delinquent accounts for a large, 24 hour-a-day/365 days a year veterinary hospital.

Receptionist

1992-1997

Office Manager, Animal Hospital

1997-1998

Education

Centerville High School, Centerville Ohio 1993-1994 Miami University Oxford, Ohio 1994-1997 Sinclair Community College

Additional Interests: Animals, Family, Grass-based Farming, Food & cooking,